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AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION-WOODSTOCK. 

Second: that the provisions of Section ten of Chapter two of 
the Revised Statutes are hereby extended and made applicable 
to the establishment of a national park and forest reserve as 
herein contemplated. 

Third: that the Secretary of the Senate be requested to for­
ward a copy of these resolutions to our Senators and Repre­
sentatives in Congress. 

Approved January 23, 1913. 

Chapter 2. 

Resolvl), Declaratory of Certain Amendments of the Constitution of 
Maine. 

Resolved, that at the election held September eleven, one thou­
sand nine hundred and eleven, a majority of the votes was given 
in favor of Chapter two hundred and ten, of the Resolves of 
one thousand nine hundred and eleven, providing that Augusta 
is declared to be the seat of Government of this State; and a 
majority of the votes was given in favor of Chapter two hun­
dred and twenty-one of the Resolves of one thousand nine hun­
dred and eleven, providing that towns having a population of 
forty thousand inhabitants or more, according to the last cen­
sus taken by the United States, be permitted to create a debt or 
liability which single or in the aggregate equals seven and one­
half per centum of its last regular valuation, and that the in­
crease in amount of debt be no greater than one-quarter of one 
per centum over the present rate of five per cent in anyone year; 
and at the election held September ninth, one thousand nine 
hundred and twelve, a majority of the votes was given in favor 
of Chapter One of the resolves of one thousand nine hundred 
and twelve providing for the issuing of State Bonds for the 
purposes of building and maintaining State Highways; and that 
said several amendments were thereby adopted and by this dec­
laration become a part of the Constitution. 

Approved January 23, 1913. 

Chapter 3. 

Resolve, in favor of the town of 'Voodstock. 

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred sixty-eight dollars 
and ninety-nine cents be appropriated to reimburse the town of 
'Woodstock, in the county of Oxford and State of Maine, for 
money by it expended during the years nineteen hundred and 
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eight, nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and CHAP. i. 
ten, in furnishing pauper supplies for Annie E. NlcLeod, the ---­
lawful wife of Don. B. McLeod, an alien and a state pauper, oy 
reason of Section one, Chapter one hundred and forty-two. of 
the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five. 

Approved February 6, 1913. 

- Chapter 4. 

Resolve, in favor of the town of Island Falls. 

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred seventy-eight dollars 
and ninety-nine cents be appropriated to reimburse the town of 
Island Falls for the expense of commitment and support of 
Samoille vVan, an alien and state pauper, in the Eastern Maine 
Insane Hospital. 

AllProved February 6, 1913. 

Chapter 5. 

Resolve, in favor of the town of Phillips. 

Resolved, that the sum of two hundred fifty-five dollars and 
eighty-six cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the 
town of Phillips for the purpose of reimbursing said town for 
money paid out on account of George A. Stevvart, a state pauper. 

Approved February 6, 1913. 

Chapter 6. 

Resolve, in favor of the town of Paris. 

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and eighty-five dollars 
and eighty-nine cents be, and is hereby, appropriated to be paid 
the treasurer of the town of Paris for said town, the same being 
for pauper supplies furnished Annie McLeod by said town of 
Paris, the said Annie McLeod being the wife of an alien and 
not having any pauper residence in any incorporated town in 
the state of Maine, but was at the time of the furnishing said 
pauper supplies in need in the town of Paris, where she never 
either before or after marriage had any pauper residence. 

Approved February 6, 1913. 
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